

City of Pensacola

Memorandum

File #: 2020-13 City Council 4/23/2020

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-13 - SUPPORTING SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIONS OF HITZMAN-OPTIMIST PARK

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-13.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA SUPPORTING SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIONS OF HITZMAN-OPTIMIST PARK; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Mayor would like to preserve the already wooded area of Hitzman-Optimist Park, not applicable to any area of the park purchased from the YMCA. This will ensure the citizens that there will be no encroachment into this area of the park after completion of the sports fields noted in the YMCA land swap proposal.

PRIOR ACTION:

June 13, 2019 - City Council approved the Real Property Exchange with the YMCA, with the understanding that the Mayor would later issue a resolution supporting the development restrictions.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

File #: 2020-13 City Council 4/23/2020

3/25/2020

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator Kerrith Fiddler, Deputy City Administrator - Community Development Brian Cooper, Parks and Recreation Director

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Resolution No. 2020-13

PRESENTATION: No